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 Loc        Last Name              First Name                                             Death      Age                Stone description                                                             Photo 
 
P04 

 
(illegible) 

 
  

 
Jun22 

 
 

 
stone with cross 

 
 

 
O10 

 
(illegible) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
inscribed but illegible 

 
 

 
R08 

 
(illegible) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
inscribed but illegible, head and foot stones 

 
 

 
R11 

 
Abbot 

 
Abijah, Jr. son of Abijah & Mary 

 
1787 

 
11 mo 

 
square sandstone, facing backwards 

 
x 

 
B02 

 
Arnold 

 
Phebe, wife of Isaac Jr. 

 
1807 

 
43 

 
d. Sept 21 

 
 

 
B05 

 
Arnold 

 
Isaac 

 
1813 

 
73 

 
d. Feb 11, Rev War, SAR marker  

 
 

 
Q08 

 
B 

 
E 

 
 

 
 

 
initials on footstone 

 
 

 
N23 

 
B (Betts?) 

 
S (Samuel?) 

 
1761 

 
 

 
d. Feb 7, Samuel Betts, 1724-1761, WCChurch member 

 
x 

 
P9 

 
B 

 
S 

 
1748 

 
 

 
Apr 6, 1748 (or 1740) carved on side of stone 

 
 

 
P9 

 
B 

 
M 

 
 

 
 

 
on same stone as above 

 
 

 
T13 

 
Bartman 

 
William 

 
1873 

 
60 

 
stone flat 

 
 

 
W04 

 
Belden 

 
Sarah, daughter of Azor & Mary 

 
1778 

 
22 

 
angel & verse 

 
x 

 
A01 

 
Belden 

 
Hannah, wife of Azor 

 
1801 

 
45 

 
d. Mar 27 

 
x 

 
A03 

 
Belden 

 
Azor 

 
1828 

 
79 

 
Rev War, d. Nov 27 

 
 

 
A02 

 
Belden 

 
Charles 

 
1825 

 
40? 

 
d. July 3, stone broken, largely unreadable 

 
 

 
M11 

 
Betts 

 
Deborah, daughter of Daniel & 
Sarah 

 
1774 

 
26 

 
angel 

 
x 
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N03     Betts Daniel 1783 84 angel x 
 
N04 

 
Betts 

 
Sarah, wife of Daniel 

 
1781 

 
77 

 
angel, aged 77 yr, 10 mo. 

 
x 

 
M09 

 
Betts 

 
Deborah, daughter of Abijah & 
Mary 

 
1780 

 
11 mo 

 
 

 
x 

 
I06 

 
Betts 

 
Mary, daughter of Abijah & Mary 

 
1800 

 
24 

 
 

 
x 

 
J15 

 
Betts 

 
Enoch 

 
1787 

 
 

 
bottom buried, d. Dec 31, b.July 29, 1787 

 
x 

 
M14 

 
Betts 

 
Abigail, wife of Benjamin, Jr. 

 
1782 

 
44 

 
daughter of Deacon Peter Lockwood 

 
x 

 
I05 

 
Betts 

 
Abijah 

 
1817 

 
76 

 
 

 
 

 
E06 

 
Betts 

 
Hannah 

 
1817 

 
68 

 
 

 
 

 
I04 

 
Betts 

 
Mary, widow of Abijah 

 
1820 

 
82 

 
 

 
 

 
M10 

 
Betts 

 
Aaron, son of Abijah & Mary 

 
1777 

 
2  

 
2 yr, 7 mo 

 
 

 
I01 

 
Betts 

 
Barzillia, son of Sam=l & Abigail 

 
1799 

 
15 

 
 

 
 

 
X13 

 
Betts 

 
Susan, dau. of David & Rhoda 

 
1838 

 
19 

 
 

 
 

 
X15 

 
Betts 

 
Rhoda, wife of David 

 
1836 

 
54 

 
 

 
 

 
X16 

 
Betts 

 
David C 

 
1826 

 
44 

 
 

 
 

 
Q05 

 
Betts 

 
Ain ye fifth month of his age@ 

 
(1757) 

 
5 mo 

 
broken, DVH in 1883 read A Dan=l  IV, son of Dan=l 
III@ 

 
 

 
Y01 

 
Betts 

 
Rebecca, wife of Elias 

 
1861 

 
79 

 
stone flat 

 
 

 
Y02 

 
Betts 

 
Isaiah 

 
1869 

 
79 

 
 

 
 

 
Y03 

 
Betts 

 
Calvin 

 
1867 

 
78 

 
stone flat 

 
 

 
Y04 

 
Betts 

 
Elias 

 
1848 

 
72 

 
b. May 18, 1776 
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Y05 

 
Betts 

 
Mary, wife of Enoch 

 
1838 

 
82 

 
b. 1756 

 
 

 
X14 

 
Betts 

 
Rhoda, dau. of David & Rhoda 

 
1834 

 
20 

 
 

 
 

 
F12 

 
Chapman 

 
Susan, widow of John 

 
1833 

 
77 

 
urn on stone 

 
 

 
F10 

 
Chapman 

 
James 

 
1847 

 
55 

 
urn on stone 

 
 

 
F11 

 
Chapman 

 
Deacon John  

 
1816 

 
58 

 
urn on stone, Rev War 

 
 

 
F09 

 
Chapman 

 
Clark M, son of John & Susan 

 
1813 

 
16 

 
 

 
 

 
H04 

 
DeForest 

 
Lemuel 

 
1798 

 
69 

 
 

 
x 

 
L07 

 
DeForest 

 
Phebe, wife of Lemuel 

 
1790 

 
58 

 
 

 
x 

 
H03 

 
Dudley 

 
Sarah Minerva, dau, of Wm & Laura 

 
1809 

 
3 yr 

 
monogram & verse 

 
x 

 
L06 

 
Dunning 

 
David 

 
1777 

 
55 

 
 

 
 

 
N12 

 
Elmer 

 
Mable, daughter of Samuel & Mable 

 
1744 

 
8 mo 

 
 

 
x 

 
N11 

 
Elmer 

 
Mable, wife of Samuel 

 
1744 

 
22 

 
interesting verse 

 
x 

 
H09 

 
Fitch 

 
Elizabeth, relict of Samuel 

 
1821 

 
86 

 
 

 
 

 
J01 

 
Fitch 

 
Phebe, wife of Elijah 

 
1821 

 
90 

 
 

 
 

 
H08 

 
Fitch 

 
Samuel 

 
1811 

 
84 

 
 

 
 

 
T07 

 
Gaylord 

 
Deodate 

 
1840 

 
80 

 
Rev War 

 
 

 
T08 

 
Gaylord 

 
Betsy, wife of Deodate 

 
1846 

 
73 

 
 

 
 

 
N10 

 
Gaylord 

 
Elizabeth, wife of Rev. William 

 
1747 

 
38 

 
angel 

 
x 

 
H05 

 
Gaylord 

 
Elizabeth, widow of Rev. William 

 
1811 

 
89 

 
 

 
 

 
T06 

 
Gaylord 

 
Rev. William 

 
1767 

 
57 angel & epitaph, d. in 58th year of his age, five of his 

 
x 
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children died before 1768 - probably buried here also 
 
H02 

 
Gilbert 

 
Nathan 

 
1837 

 
91 

 
Rev War 

 
 

 
H01 

 
Gilbert 

 
Sarah, wife of Nathan 

 
1796 

 
46 

 
angel 

 
x 

 
N24 

 
Gregory 

 
Capt. Abraham 

 
1790 

 
38 

 
Rev War, son of Ezra 

 
 

 
B06 

 
Gregory 

 
Jehiel 

 
1822 

 
69 

 
Rev War, d.Dec 4, s of Thomas, gson of Ebenezer d1760 

 
 

 
B07 

 
Gregory 

 
Phebe, wife of Jehiel 

 
1837 

 
78 

 
d.June 18, dau of Isaac Arnold 

 
 

 
M01 

 
Gregory 

 
Ebenezer 

 
1791 

 
65 

 
F & I War, son of Ebenezer 1683-1760 

 
 

 
M02 

 
Gregory 

 
Eunice 

 
1825 

 
65 

 
daughter of Ebenezer 

 
 

 
M25 

 
Gregory 

 
Henry 

 
1845 

 
57 

 
 

 
 

 
Q14 

 
Gregory 

 
Ensign Matthew  

 
1756 

 
45 

 
d.Oct 30, son of Deacon Matthew 

 
 

 
Q12 

 
Gregory 

 
Ann, dau. of Ensign  Matthew 

 
1757 

 
21 

 
angel, difficult to read, d. Oct 5 

 
 

 
Q13 

 
Gregory 

 
Abigail, dau. of Ensign  Matthew 

 
1757 

 
23 

 
verse, difficult to read, d. May 7 

 
 

 
V05 

 
Gregory 

 
Aron 

 
1806 

 
25 

 
 

 
 

 
U07 

 
Gregory 

 
Aron Jr, son of Aron & Polly 

 
1809 

 
2 

 
2 yr, 7mo 

 
 

 
M21 

 
Gregory 

 
Deacon Matthew 

 
1777 

 
97 

 
b.1680, son of Jachin 1640-97, patriarch of Wilton 
family 

 
 

 
M22 

 
Gregory 

 
Hannah (Keeler), wife of Deacon 
Matthew  

 
1767 

 
80 

 
 

 
 

 
M24 

 
Gregory 

 
Hannah (Betts), wife of Ezra 

 
1791 

 
62 

 
 

 
 

 
C04 

 
Gregory 

 
Sarah (St.John), wife of Nathan 

 
1810 

 
77 

 
d. Dec 25 

 
 

 
C03 

 
Gregory 

 
Ebenezer 

 
1810 

 
56 

 
Rev War, d.Feb 10 
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C06 

 
Gregory 

 
Lois, wife of Ebenezer 

 
1829 

 
78 

 
 

 
x 

 
K12 

 
Gregory 

 
Capt. Giles, son of Deacon Dan=l 

 
1806 

 
27 

 
 

 
 

 
M23 

 
Gregory 

 
Ezra 

 
1776 

 
49 

 
AThe Patriot,@ in charge of Danbury military stores, son 
of Deacon Matthew, 4 sons in Revolution 

 
x 

 
C05 

 
Gregory 

 
Nathan 

 
1818 

 
83 

 
b.1734,  F&I War, suspected Tory in Revolution, son of 
Ebenezer 1683-1760, d. March 14 

 
 

 
E02 

 
Grumman 

 
Abigail, wife of Nehemiah 

 
1799 

 
79 

 
angel, broken stone 

 
 

 
E01 

 
Grumman 

 
Nehemiah 

 
1797 

 
79 

 
angel 

 
x 

 
R01 

 
Grumman 

 
Sarah, wife of John 

 
1820 

 
76 

 
 

 
 

 
R02 

 
Grumman 

 
John 

 
1822 

 
78 

 
Rev War 

 
 

 
U14 

 
Hawley 

 
Sarah, wife of Ezekiel 

 
1772 

 
19 

 
angel & verse plus AIohn Zuricher, stone cutter, NY@ 

 
x 

 
U13 

 
Hawley 

 
Ezekiel 

 
1776 

 
28 

 
Rev War, Adied in the service of his country@ 

 
 

 
L02 

 
Hickox 

 
Deacon Benjamin 

 
1745 

 
59 

 
angel, b.1686, first Wilton miller - 1723 

 
x 

 
L01 

 
Hickox 

 
Sarah, wife of Benjamin 

 
1765 

 
86 

 
angel, b.1689 

 
x 

 
M12 

 
Hickox 

 
Sarah 

 
 

 
 

 
stone paired with M13 

 
 

 
M13 

 
Hickox 

 
Hannah, wife of Nathan 

 
1769 

 
32 

 
 

 
x 

 
V04 

 
Higgins 

 
William 

 
 

 
 

 
footstone only, partially buried headstone 
saysAMr.Noah@ 

 
 

 
T05 

 
Higgins 

 
Samuel Jr. 

 
(1788) 

 
(4) 

 
footstone legible, headstone nearly gone, (d.Jan.7) 

 
 

 
Y06 

 
Holmes 

 
John C, son of Betsey Ann 

 
1840 

 
2 

 
 

 
 

 
G01 

 
Hubbell 

 
Clarissa, dau. of Nathan & Sally 

 
1800 

 
2 

 
d. Mar 23, facing backwards, 2 yr 8 mo 
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Q16 

 
Hubbell 

 
Sarah, wife of Abraham 

 
1772 

 
24 

 
angel & verse, slate stone 

 
x 

 
Q10 

 
Hubbell 

 
Ruth, wife of Thaddeus 

 
1773 

 
40 

 
stone in poor condition, angel 

 
x 

 
Q11 

 
Hubbell 

 
Thaddeus 

 
1806 

 
80 

 
 

 
x 

 
R26 

 
Hubbell 

 
Bettee Susan, daughter of Peter 

 
1775 

 
 

 
angel 

 
x 

 
R25 

 
Hubbell 

 
Nathan 

 
1761 

 
62 

 
d. Feb 6 

 
x 

 
R20 

 
Hubbell 

 
Sarah 2nd 

 
1780 

 
illegib
. 

 
 

 
x 

 
R19 

 
Hubbell 

 
Martha, wife of Nathan 

 
1755 

 
53 

 
 

 
x 

 
I03 

 
Hubbell 

 
Sadock 

 
1813 

 
56 

 
Rev War 

 
 

 
R24 

 
Hubbell 

 
Abijah 

 
1760 

 
25 

 
F & I War 

 
x 

 
G02 

 
Hubbell 

 
Deacon Nathan 

 
1801 

 
72 

 
d.Mar 20 

 
 

 
G03 

 
Hubbell 

 
Anna, wife of Nathan 

 
1810 

 
82 

 
 

 
 

 
I02 

 
Hubbell 

 
Mary, wife of Zadoc 

 
1831 

 
74 

 
 

 
 

 
G10 

 
Hurlbutt 

 
John 

 
1795 

 
71 

 
angel 

 
x 

 
P11 

 
Hurlbutt 

 
Mrs. Daniel 

 
1764 

 
52? 

 
Esther Belden m. Daniel H, Nov 28, 1737,d.June1764 

 
 

 
R07 

 
Hurlbutt 

 
Ebenezer 

 
1769 

 
54 

 
 

 
x 

 
E05 

 
Hyatt 

 
Alvan 

 
1835 

 
84 

 
verse, Rev War, father of 1st Wilton Postmaster 

 
 

 
E04 

 
Hyatt 

 
Abigail, wife of Alvan 

 
1813 

 
54 

 
 

 
x 

 
Z08 

 
Jessup 

 
Ebenezer 

 
1870 

 
70 

 
 

 
 

 
Z10 

 
Jessup 

 
Abigail (Raymond) 

 
1849 

 
79 

 
wife of Blackleach Jr 
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Z08 Jessup Polly, wife of Ebenezer 1881 78 same stone as Ebenezer  
 
R13 

 
Jesup 

 
Sarah, wife of Blackleach 

 
1768 

 
32 

 
angel 

 
x 

 
R14 

 
Jesup 

 
Sarah, daughter of Blackleach 

 
1765 

 
5 

 
angel 

 
x 

 
R27 

 
Jesup 

 
Susy, wife of Joseph 

 
1790 

 
29 

 
 

 
x 

 
L13 

 
Lambert 

 
Lurany, wife of David 

 
1775 

 
66 

 
angel 

 
x 

 
L14 

 
Lambert 

 
David 

 
1780 

 
(80) 

 
angel on head and foot stones, d. Jan 17, age buried 

 
x 

 
L12 

 
Lockwood 

 
Elizabeth, wife of Deacon Peter 

 
1770 

 
43 

 
daughter of David & Lurany Lambert, angel 

 
x 

 
L08 

 
Lockwood 

 
Abigail, wife of Capt. James 

 
1789 

 
35 

 
bottom of stone buried 

 
x 

 
M03 

 
Marvin 

 
Nancy, wife of Matthew VI 

 
1808 

 
39 

 
 

 
x 

 
M05 

 
Marvin 

 
Debby, wife of Matthew V  

 
1796 

 
60 

 
fallen tree 

 
x 

 
M04 

 
Marvin 

 
Matthew (V) 

 
1791 

 
56 

 
fallen tree design on stone, b.1734, Rev War 

 
x 

 
P06 

 
Marvin 

 
Polly, dau. of Sam=l & Anna 

 
1807 

 
13 

 
 

 
 

 
S21 

 
Merwin 

 
Susan, dau. of Samuel & Mary Ann 

 
1853 

 
6 

 
of  Fairfield, b. Nov. 5, 1846, d. Jan. 11, 1853 

 
 

 
N20 

 
Nichols 

 
Joseph, member of Yale College 

 
1772 

 
23 

 
son of Nathaniel of Newtown, angel 

 
x 

 
Z02 

 
Noyes 

 
Almira, wile of William 

 
1875 

 
78 

 
verse 

 
 

 
Z03 

 
Noyes 

 
William 

 
1876 

 
84 

 
(son of Rev. John, grandson of Mary Fish) 

 
 

 
Z04 

 
Noyes 

 
Mary, wife of William 

 
1841 

 
52 

 
(daughter of Asahel Raymond) 

 
 

 
P18 

 
Olmstead 

 
Lt. Samuel 

 
1761 

 
55 

 
tree symbol on stone 

 
x 

 
P17 

 
Olmstead 

 
Deacon James 

 
1777 

 
68 

 
 

 
x 

 
P16 

 
Olmstead 

 
Hannah, wife of James 

 
1769 

 
61 

 
angel 

 
x 
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K21 

 
Olmstead 

 
Abigail, wife of Silas 

 
1766 

 
35 

 
angel & verse 

 
x 

 
T10 

 
R 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
initial on broken stone 

 
 

 
P10 

 
R(Rockwell) 

 
S(Sarah, wife of Joseph) 

 
1745 

 
 

 
Apriel ye 22, 1745, facing backwards, see ch.  records 

 
 

 
Z07 

 
Raymond 

 
Asahel 

 
1830 

 
70 

 
Rev War 

 
 

 
Z06 

 
Raymond 

 
Mary, wife of Asahel 

 
1831 

 
68 

 
 

 
 

 
Z05 

 
Raymond 

 
Caroline, dau. of Asahel & Mary 

 
1828 

 
26 

 
 

 
 

 
V10 

 
Raymond 

 
Hiram, son of Asahel & Mary 

 
1814 

 
20 

 
 

 
 

 
Z11 

 
Raymond 

 
Deacon Zadok 

 
1841 

 
77 

 
Rev War 

 
 

 
Z12 

 
Raymond 

 
Mary, wife of Zadok 

 
1850 

 
72 

 
stone flat 

 
 

 
V11 

 
Raymond 

 
Asahel 

 
1782 

 
52 

 
d. Apr. 19, F&I War 

 
 

 
V12 

 
Raymond 

 
Abigail, wife of Asahel 

 
1782 

 
47 

 
d. Apr. 19, same stone 

 
 

 
Z01 

 
Raymond 

 
Harriet, dau. of Asahel & Helen 

 
1845 

 
6 mo. 

 
verse 

 
 

 
P03 

 
Rockwell 

 
Fr. 

 
18xx 

 
27 

 
April 26 (broken stone) 

 
 

 
P02 

 
Rockwell 

 
Angeline 

 
1813 

 
6 

 
 

 
x 

 
V15 

 
Rockwell 

 
Wait, dau. of Joseph 

 
1769 

 
8 mo. 

 
d. Jan 18, 8 mo 11 days 

 
 

 
V16 

 
Rockwell 

 
Wait, wife of Joseph (III) 

 
1768 

 
24 

 
d. May 24 

 
x 

 
W01 

 
Sanford 

 
Jane, consort of William 

 
1785 

 
20 

 
angel on hs & fs, headstone broken, partly on ground 

 
 

 
S01 

 
Spencer 

 
Katharine, wife of Nelson 

 
1916 

 
55 

 
b.1861 

 
 

 
S02 

 
Spencer 

 
Nelson 

 
1934 

 
78 

 
b.1856, son of Gustavus & Mary Hurlbut Spencer 

 
 

 
U08 

 
St. John 

 
Noah 

 
1778 

 
65 

 
angel 

 
x 
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F01 

 
Sterling 

 
William 

 
1801 

 
84 

 
 

 
 

 
F01 

 
Sterling 

 
Steven 

 
1801 

 
14 

 
same stone as William 

 
 

 
D07 

 
Stuart 

 
Martha, daughter of Isaac 

 
1811 

 
34 

 
 

 
x 

 
G12 

 
Stuart 

 
John 

 
1807 

 
55 

 
angel, Rev War, father of William the counterfeiter 

 
x 

 
S13 

 
Sturges 

 
Capt. Joseph 

 
1813 

 
45 

 
d. Apr 21 

 
 

 
H06 

 
Wescot 

 
David 

 
1806 

 
87 

 
F&I War 

 
 

 
 
                                                                  SHARP HILL CEMETERY ADDITIONS 
                                                   "The following are known to be buried here, but no stone exists,"  
                                                                          David Van Hoosear, 1844-1921 
 
 

Arnold, George, Son of Isaac                                        d. 1841, age abt. 40  
Beers, Samuel Jr.                                                          b. 2/4/1871, d. 7/25/1874  
Betts, Dr. William                                                           d. 7/26/1871, age 56  
Britto, Hezekiah    
Brown, Mary                                                                    d. 5/20/1877  
Clarkson, Daniel    
Cuff, James                                                                        d. 10/3/1861, age 81  
DeForest, Ebenezer                                                          d. 10/5/1851, age 80  
Gilbert, Eliza, dau. Eben'r & Elizabeth Abbott   
Grumman, Dorothy, mother of Joel Grumman               d. 7/14/1849  
Grumman, Jeremiah,                                                      d. abt. 1882 
       mar. 1st Sabra Stuart                                                d. abt 1812 

                                               mar. 2nd Hannah Fitch                
Holmes, Olive Fox, wid. John Holmes Sr.                    d. abt. 1830, abt. age 80  
Holmes, John Jr., son of Olive & John Holmes            d. abt. 1825, abt. age 28  
Holmes, John Sr.                                                            d. 6/1832, age 55  
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Hyatt, Mrs. Stephen                                                         d. abt. 1831  
Knapp, Epinetus,                                                              b. 6/14/1744, d. 4/26/1820  
       mar. 10/1772 Mary Smith                                       b. abt. 1742, d. 1/7/1821  
Knapp, Bethiah, dau. Epinetus Knapp                             b. 1/9/1777, d. 10/11/1793 
Leach, Nathan                                                                   d. 11/29/1858  
Mills, Joseph                                                                    d. 1826, age 80  
Morehouse, Elias, Rev. soldier, died in Norwalk on the way home   
Morehouse, Andrew, not sure if buried here                     d. 3/7/1864, age 81  
Morehouse, Esther, wife of Andrew Morehouse, buried here  
Murray, Susan                                                                 d. 1/11/1863, age 6  
Roe, Charles Jr., a colored boy                                         d. 3/22/1872, age 2  
Stephens, Margaret Holmes, wife of Benedict Arnold Stephens    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




